U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT

Customer #:	6000004662
Agreement #:	16WSCA600466210 <u>.</u> A1
Project #:	ZG00GD4
TIN #:	94-6000524
Fixed Cost	
Agreement	NO
Project #: TIN #: Fixed Cost	ZG00GD4 94-6000524

FOR

WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the, 15th day of June, 2016 by the U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, party of the first part, and the MONTEREY COUNTY RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY (MCRMA), party of the second part.

- 1. The parties hereto agree that subject to availability of appropriations and in accordance with their respective authorities there shall be maintained in cooperation for cooperative water resources investigations title "Salinas River Groundwater Basin Investigation, Salinas Valley, California" herein called the program. The USGS legal authority is 43 USC 36C; 43 USC 50; and 43 USC 50b.
- 2. The following amounts shall be contributed to cover all of the cost of the necessary field and analytical work directly related to this program. 2(b) includes In-Kind Services in the amount of \$0.00

(a)	by the party of the first part during th	e period			
	Amount	Date	to	Date	
	\$63,608.00	January 1, 2016		October 31, 2019	
(b)	by the party of the second part during	g the period			
	Amount	Date	to	Date	
	\$0.00	January 1, 2016		October 31, 2019	

USGS DUNs is 1761-38857. The amounts in 2(a) and 2(b) above are for Federal Fiscal Year 2016 (FFY16). Total funding for the USGS 2(a) protion of this agreement including this amendment is \$63,608.00. Total funding for the MCRMA 2(b) portion of this agreement, including this amendment is \$757,300.00. Total amount for this agreement including this amendment is \$820.908.00

(c)Contributions are provided by the party of the first part through other USGS regional or national programs, in the amount of: \$0.00

Description of the USGS regional/national program: No additional contributions

- (d) Additional or reduced amounts by each party during the above period or succeeding periods as may be determined by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.
- The performance period may be changed by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters (e)between the parties.
- 3. The costs of this program may be paid by either party in conformity with the laws and regulations respectively governing each party.
- 4. The field and analytical work pertaining to this program shall be under the direction of or subject to periodic review by an authorized representative of the party of the first part.
- 5. The areas to be included in the program shall be determined by mutual agreement between the parties hereto or their authorized representatives. The methods employed in the field and office shall be those adopted by the party of the first part to insure the required standards of accuracy subject to modification by mutual agreement.
- During the course of this program, all field and analytical work of either party pertaining to this program shall be open to the inspection of the other party, and if the work is not being carried on in a mutually satisfactory manner, either party may terminate this agreement upon 60 days written notice to the other party.

91366 - 2016-06-15T13 58 06

7. The original records resulting from this program will be deposited in the office of origin of those records. Upon request,	<u>9-136</u>	5 (Continuation)	Customer #:	6000004662	Agreement #:	16WSCA600466210 A1	
copies of the original records will be provided to the office of the other party.	7.					ose records. Upon request,	

- 8. The maps, records, or reports resulting from this program shall be made available to the public as promptly as possible. The maps, records, or reports normally will be published by the party of the first part. However, the party of the second part reserves the right to publish the results of this program and, if already published by the party of the first part shall, upon request, be furnished by the party of the first part, at costs, impressions suitable for purposes of reproduction similar to that for which the original copy was prepared. The maps, records, or reports published by either party shall contain a statement of the cooperative relations between the parties.
- 9. USGS will issue billings utilizing Department of the Interior Bill for Collection (form DI-1040). Billing documents are to be rendered QUARTERLY. Payments of bills are due within 60 days after the billing date. If not paid by the due date, interest will be charged at the current Treasury rate for each 30 day period, or portion thereof, that the payment is delayed beyond the due date. (31 USC 3717; Comptroller General File B-212222, August 23, 1983).

U.S. Geological Survey United States Department of the Interior		Monterey County Resources Management			
	USGS Point of Contact		Customer Point of Contact		
Name:	Irene A. Rios, Budget Analyst	Name:	Mr. Carl P. Holm, AICP		
Address:	6000 J. Street, Placer Hall Sacramento, CA 95819-6129	Address:	168 Alisal Street, 2nd Floor Salinas, California 93901		
Telephone:	619-225-6156	Telephone:	Office: 831-755-5703 FAX: 831-755-5877		
Email:	iarios@usgs.gov	Email:	franklinh@co.monterey.ca.us		
	Signat	ures and Date			
Signature:	Lin & Anded 6-15-16	Signature:	APHIN LOLIFILLO		
Name:	Eric G. Reichard	Name:	Mr. Carl P. Holm AICP		
Title:	Director, USGS CA Water Science Center	Title:	Director, Monterey County RMA		

(* Indicates Customer Signature Required)



United States Department of the Interior

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ADDENDUM TO REIMBURSABLE AGREEMENT

California Water Science Center 6000 J Street, Placer Hall California State University Sacramento, California 95819-6129 (916) 278-3000 Fax (916) 278-3070 http://water.wr.usgs.gov

August 22, 2017

Mr. Carl P. Holm, AICP Monterey County Resources Management Agency 1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor Salinas, California 93901

RE: Addendum to Agreement Number 16WSCA600466210 Amendment 1

Dear Mr. Holm

The U.S. Geological Survey requires correction addendum to agreements executed and processed within the Federal Financial Business System. An administrative error was found on page two section 2(b) in the detail of total contribution by USGS and Monterey County Resources Management Agency (MCRMA).

In order to document this error has been identified and corrected, USGS request MCRWA sign, date, and return this letter via fax, mail, or PDF attachment to e-mail.

 *Bill Frequency – (Circle one) Monthly Quarterly Semi-Annual Annual
 Agency Location Number (ALC) (Federal)
 *Treasury Account Symbol and Legal Authority (Federal)
 *Replace Economy Act Authority with
 Accounting Classification Code (Federal)

*Mandatory Termination/Cancellation Clause (non-Federal) ____

- *Authority to Publish (non-Federal): It is understood that the results of this work will be available to the USGS for publication and use in connection with related work.
- X *Other: Due to administrative error found on page one, section 2b incorrect amount \$757,300 stated should read \$757,330 This does not change the executed approved amount.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Irene A. Rios. USGS Representative

Irene A. Rios, Budget Analyst Date: Phone: 619-225-6156 FAX: 619-225-6101

Customer Representativ

Mr. Carl Holm, Director, MCRMA D

Date